

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LYNDSEY BALLINGER; SHARON BALLINGER,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. DAVID BREEMER*
**Counsel of Record*
BRIAN T. HODGES
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JBreemer@pacificlegal.org
BHodges@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Ballingers' Lease and Enactment of the Tenant Payment Requirement	6
B. The Ballingers' Payment and Federal Suit for Reimbursement.....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit Opinion.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11

I.	THE DECISION BELOW RAISES AN IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION ABOUT THE REACH OF <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> AND DEEPENS A PERSISTENT CONFLICT ON THE ISSUE.....	13
A.	The Decision Below Conflicts With the Court’s Precedent.....	14
1.	The <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> tests.....	14
2.	The Ninth Circuit decision is irreconcilable with this Court’s cases....	16
B.	The Decision Below Conflicts With the Decisions of Other Federal and State Courts.....	20
1.	The decision below conflicts with the Sixth Circuit’s approach	21
2.	The decision below conflicts with state court decisions.....	22
II.	THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS IN HOLDING THAT A LAW THAT COMPELS A SEIZURE OF PROPERTY IS INSUFFICIENT TO CREATE “STATE ACTION”	25

A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Emphasis on the Role of Coercive Law in the “State Action” Analysis	26
B. The Decision Below Exacerbates a Conflict Among the Circuits on the Proper “State Action” Analysis When Laws Authorize a Private Seizure of Property	29
1. The Third, Fourth, Fifth, Eighth, and Tenth Circuits give weight to the authority of state law in gauging whether a seizure by a private party involves “state action”	30
2. The First and Ninth Circuits discount the force of state law	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (filed Feb. 1, 2022)	A-1
Order Granting Motion to Dismiss, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California (filed Aug. 2, 2019).....	B-1
Oakland Municipal Code Sections 8.22.800 through 8.22.870	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. S. California First National Bank</i> , 492 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1973)	34
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	27
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v.</i> <i>Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	18
<i>Am. Furniture Warehouse Co. v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 425 P.3d 1099 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018).....	23
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	10
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cty. of Harnett</i> , 854 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020).....	23
<i>Apartment Ass’n of Greater Los Angeles v.</i> <i>City of Beverly Hills</i> , No. CV 18-6840, 2019 WL 1930136 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2019)	3
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 289180 (9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2022)	1
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 560 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	1
<i>Better Housing for Long Beach v. Newsom</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 921 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	35

<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	27-28
<i>Brentwood Academy v.</i> <i>Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	26-27
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. City of San Jose</i> , 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016)	5, 14, 20, 25
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. City of San Jose</i> , 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015)	23
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	14, 16-19
<i>Coleman v. Turpen</i> , 697 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1982)	30-31
<i>Cox Bakeries of North Dakota, Inc. v.</i> <i>Timm Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 554 F.2d 356 (8th Cir. 1977)	31
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 182 A.3d 798 (Md. 2018)	23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	3, 13, 15-18
<i>Douglass Properties II, LLC v. City of Olympia</i> , 479 P.3d 1200 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021)	23
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton, Mich.</i> , 16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	25, 27-28

<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	14, 17
<i>Highlands-In-The-Woods, L.L.C. v. Polk Cty.</i> , 217 So. 3d 1175 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	24
<i>Hollis v. Itawamba County Loans</i> , 657 F.2d 746 (5th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Dayton & the Miami Valley v. Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	22
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	16-17
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	25, 27
<i>Jarvis v. Village Gun Shop, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045 (2000)	5, 13
<i>Levin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	3
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	17
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	25-28, 34

<i>Melara v. Kennedy</i> , 541 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1976)	33-34
<i>Mira Mar Development Corp. v. City of Coppell</i> , 421 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013)	22
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	3
<i>Owen v. City of Portland</i> , 497 P.3d 1216 (Or. 2021)	3
<i>Parking Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	5, 14, 19-20
<i>Parks v. “Mr. Ford,”</i> 556 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1977)	32-33
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	31-32
<i>Puce v. City of Burnsville</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2022 WL 351119 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2022)	22
<i>Simpson v. North Platte</i> , 292 N.W.2d 297 (Neb. 1980)	16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	29
<i>Spencer v. Lee</i> , 864 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	12, 28

Washington Townhomes, LLC v. Washington Cty. Water Conservancy Dist.,
388 P.3d 753 (Utah 2016)..... 4-5, 24

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 18

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. IV 1-2

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Oakland Mun. Code § 8.22.850.D.1..... 28

Oakland Mun. Code § 8.22.860 8, 28

Other Authorities

Callies, David L., *Public and Private Land Development Conditions: An Overview*,
52 UIC J. Marshall L. Rev. 747 (2019)..... 20

Mulvaney, Timothy M.,
The State of Exactions,
61 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 169 (2019) 12, 20-21

Niles, John Dorsett, et al.,
Making Sense of State Action,
51 Santa Clara L. Rev. 885 (2011)..... 30

Rosenthal, Deborah, Nollan, Dolan, <i>and the Legislative Exception</i> , 66 <i>Plan. & Envtl. L. No.</i> 3 (2014)	20
Sullivan, Kathleen M., <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1413 (1989)	14-15
Turner, Christian, <i>State Action Problems</i> , 65 <i>Fla. L. Rev.</i> 281 (2013)	30
